
May 21, 2014             Page 1 
 
 

AGENDA    
            
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, May 21, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda         
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from May 7, 2014  
 
P-1 Proclamation Proclaiming May 2014 as Older Americans Month (Taliaferro) (previously presented) 
 
P-2 Proclamation proclaiming May 12th – 16th as National Small Business Week in Gloucester County 
(Simmons) (to be presented at a later date).  
 
P-3 Proclamations for the Best of Gloucester County winners (Simmons) (to be presented at a later date) 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF UP TO:  (i) $4,974,000 
OF ITS GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2014; (ii) $4,250,000 OF ITS COUNTY COLLEGE 
BONDS, SERIES 2014; AND (iii) $4,997,000 OF ITS COUNTY COLLEGE BONDS (BUILDING OUR 
FUTURE BOND ACT), SERIES 2014; MAKING CERTAIN COVENANTS TO MAINTAIN THE EXEMPTION 
OF THE INTEREST ON SAID BONDS FROM FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION; AND AUTHORIZING 
SUCH FURTHER ACTIONS AND MAKING SUCH DETERMINATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR 
APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF THE BONDS 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF THE WORKERS’ 
COMPENSATION CLAIM OF PETITIONER, CASSEL ELLIS v. GLOUCESTER COUNTY, C.P. NO. 
2011-13694 IN THE AMOUNT OF $26,500.00.  
 
This matter involves claims made under the New Jersey Workers’ Compensation statute, wherein County 
employee Cassell Ellis (Petitioner) alleged work-related injuries.  This resolution will authorize settlement 
in the amount of $26,500.00 as per the recommendation of the County’s workers’ compensation attorney, 
Prudence Higbee of Capehart & Scatchard.  Petitioner alleges injuries which occurred during the course 
of employment due to an altercation with an inmate.  Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:15-128.3a the matter is 
being resolved.  The Petitioner is represented by Herb Stayton, Esquire. 
 
A-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT TAX 
APPEAL COMPLAINTS OF PLAINTIFF, KOHL’S DEPARTMENT STORES, INC. V. MANTUA, 
DOCKET NUMBERS 010151-2012, 001143-2013. 
 
The Plaintiff, Kohl’s Department Stores, Inc., represented by the law firm Garippa Lotz & Giannuario, filed 
state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 61.01, Lot 2.07, and 
the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers engaged by the 
taxpayer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding claims pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1.  The value is being decreased as follows: 

 
Tax Year Original Assessment Requested Tax Court Judgment 
2012 $11,675,900 Withdraw 
2013 $11,675,900 $9,400,000 
2014 $11,675,900 $9,200,000 

  
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INSTITUTE OF LITIGATION AGAINST WEST DEPTFORD 
TOWNSHIP FOR DEFAULTING ON FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS TO THE COUNTY.   
 
Pursuant to the terms of the West Deptford Energy Associates Amended and Restated Redevelopment 
Agreement (Agreement) approved in 2011, West Deptford Township is obligated to pay to the County of 
Gloucester ten-percent of the Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) revenue received pursuant to that 
Agreement. The 2012 and 2013 PILOT payments to the County are delinquent, and the Township has 
made no 2014 payments to the County. This resolution directs legal counsel to demand compliance with 
the Agreement, and authorizes any legal action required to collect revenue due to the County.  



May 21, 2014             Page 2 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 
CLICK IT OR TICKET - $24,000.00 
This grant will provide funding to various municipalities to reimburse officer overtime during click it or 
ticket details.  The object is to reduce the percentage of motorists and their passengers that do not 
comply with the State’s seat belt law. 
 
CHILD PASSENGER SAFETY SEAT PROGRAM - $12,000.00 
These funds will be used to supplement the GC Sheriff’s Office operating budget to educate parents and 
caregivers on proper child safety seat installation.  Funds are used to purchase car seats and provide 
salary reimbursement to officers performing safety seat checks and demonstrations. 
 
PREVENTION SERVICES - $300,000.00 
The purpose of this program is to provide prevention services to at-risk individuals of Gloucester County.  
Services will include rental subsidies, utility assistance, emergency food, emergency medical and dental 
care and emergency crisis counseling directed at stabilizing a client’s mental ability. Funding will be used 
to fund family preservation case management services.  Funding for this program has remained constant 
for the third consecutive year. 
 
MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE - $391,915.00 
The purpose of this funding is to continue the services being provided in helping to eliminate the 
dependency of drugs and alcohol among Gloucester County residents.  The short term goal is to work  
with committees, community agencies and organizations to make available quality preventative 
educational programs, promote activities and alternatives that will heighten public awareness. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2014. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill lists for April for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services. 
Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the lists. 
Checks will be mailed May 16, 2014. 
 
A-7  RESOLUTION REGARDING APPOINTMENTS TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE 
SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the reappointment of Anthony Wilcox and Marlene McConnell to three year 
terms from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2017. 
 
A-8  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, 
INC. (ESRI) FOR THE MAINTENANCE, UPDATES, SOFTWARE LICENSING AND SUBSCRIPTION 
RENEWAL OF GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS MAPPING SOFTWARE IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.00 FROM MAY 2, 2014 TO MAY 1, 2015.   
 
This Resolution authorizes an agreement with Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. (ESRI), 
380 New York Street, Redlands, California 92373.  They are the provider of all GIS Software including 
ArcMap, ArcInfo, ArcIms (which runs GCMAPS), etc. which are used by County Departments of 
Emergency Response, Health, Planning, Taxation, Information Technology, as well as the Board of 
Elections and County Prosecutor.  Their software and licensing are used exclusively by the State of New 
Jersey, most counties in New Jersey and many municipalities.  There is no substitute software and ESRI 
is the sole producer of Arc Software.  ESRI also provides training services relating to their products and 
provides technical support through licensing.  This Contract is from May 2, 2014 to May 1, 2015 in an 
amount not to exceed $20,000.00 and is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(dd).   
 
A-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FOR THE COMMVAULT 
SOFTWARE PREMIER SUPPORT COVERAGE AND REMOTE OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
SERVICE FOR THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $17,694.60 FROM JULY 16, 2014 TO JULY 15, 
2015  
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Comm Solutions, 140 Quaker Lane, Malvern, PA 19355, to 
provide operational support for our CommVault Software.   The CommVault product allows us to store off 
line information for future retrieval.  The primary use for this system is storing the information necessary to 
comply with our OPRA requests, which constitute the majority of our off line storage activity.  This 
Contract is for a total amount of $17,694.60 from July 16, 2014 to July 15, 2015 and is awarded pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(dd).   
 
A-10  RESOLUTION ADOPTING A PROTOTYPICAL DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 457 OF THE FEDERAL INTERNAL REVENUE CODE AND AUTHORIZING 
THE EXECUTION OF A SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH MASS MUTUAL FINANCIAL GROUP AND 
THE VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (“VALIC”). 
 
Implementation of a Deferred Compensation Plan will serve the interests of the County by enabling it to 
provide enhanced retirement security to its eligible employees and/or provide employees with further 
options.  This resolution will adopt a prototypical Deferred Compensation Plan to benefit County 
employees as established pursuant to Section 457 of the Federal Internal Revenue Code, and authorize 
a service agreement with Mass Mutual Financial Group and VALIC as qualified plan administrators 



May 21, 2014             Page 3 
 
A-11 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF 
SALEM FOR HOUSING GLOUCESTER COUNTY ADULT MALE AND FEMALE INMATES FROM 
JUNE 1, 2014 TO MAY 31, 2024.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of a Shared Services Agreement between Gloucester County 
and Salem County wherein Salem County houses Gloucester County’s adult male and female detainees.  
This Resolution authorizes the Agreement from June 1, 2014 to May 31, 2024 at the rate of $83.00 per 
day per inmate. 
 
A-12 RESOLUTION REQUIRING ALL COUNTY EMPLOYEES TO BE COMPENSATED BY DIRECT 
DEPOSIT ONLY COMMENCING JULY 1, 2014 IN ACCORDANCE WITH P.L. 2013, C.28. 
 
On March 12, 2013, Governor Chris Christie, approved P.L. 2013, c.28., which requires direct deposit for 
all State employee compensation on and after July 1, 2014; and which further allows, County, County 
College, Municipal and local school districts to opt for mandatory direct deposit for all employee 
compensation on or after July 1, 2014.  P.L. 2013, c.28 provides that in order for a County to utilize this 
policy, a resolution must be approved by the local governing body and the adoption of this policy will 
provide a significant cost savings to the County. 
 
A-13 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO THE CAMDEN COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES 
AND/OR OTHER APPROPRIATE HOSPITALS FOR COURT-ORDERED INPATIENT MEDICAL 
TREATMENT FOR GLOUCESTER COUNTY RESIDENTS PURSUANT TO N.J.S. 30:4-60 IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $425,000.00 FOR THE YEAR 2014.  
 
In instances where the court has determined an individual has a need for treatment, it may direct the 
admission or hospitalization of said person by Court order. This resolution will authorize payment through 
the County Adjuster’s Office for court-ordered inpatient medical treatment for Gloucester County residents 
as required by NJ State Statute 30:4-60. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE VETERANS 
TRANSPORTATION GRANT FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY & VETERANS 
AFFAIRS FOR THE PROVISION OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES TO COUNTY VETERANS IN 
THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $30,000.00, FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015. 
 
The Division of Transportation Services under the Department of Human Services is requesting 
authorization for submission of a grant application and execution of a grant agreement with the 
Department of Military & Veterans Affairs in the total amount of $30,000.00, from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 
2015.  The grant application/agreement is for the provision of paratransit-type services to eligible veterans 
of Gloucester County for transport to the VA Hospital in Philadelphia, VA Hospital in Elsmere, Delaware 
and the VA Clinic in Sewell. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1  RESOLUTION REVISING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PY2012 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN 
AND APPROVING A CHANGE IN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PUBLIC 
FACILITIES PROJECTS. 
 
The Department of Public Works Planning Division is requesting a Resolution revising the Community 
Development PY2012 Annual Action Plan and approves a change in CDBG Activities from defunding the 
Borough of Westville public facilities project for the replacement of a traffic signal in the amount of 
$50,000.00 and re-allocating the funds to the Township of Franklin for the remediation of environmental 
contaminants and/or treatment of such contaminant to render them harmless in order to eliminate 
detriment to public health and safety. The County and the Planning Division believes it would be in the 
best interest to utilize the FY2012 funds toward the remediation activity.  
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $30,860.00, FROM JUNE 1, 2014 TO MAY 31, 
2015.  
 
Resolution authorizing a Joint Funding Agreement with the United State Geological Survey, for a total 
amount of $30,860.00, from June 1, 2014 to May 31, 2015, for the Investigation of Water Resources in 
the County including the operation of one stream gaging station (Station Number 0141156, located on 
Little Ease Run, Clayton, NJ) and operation of water level recorders on ground water wells. The 
agreement also provides continuous ground water level recorders on four (4) Kirkwood-Cohansey Aquifer 
wells.  Data collected for the project is used for hydro geologic investigations (water level mapping) and 
watershed studies.  This is part of the ongoing cooperative effort to evaluate the effects of groundwater 
withdrawals on the Kirkwood-Cohansey Aquifer system.  Information from the project is accessible 
through the USGS National Water Information System Web Interface.  The information is also available 
from the USGS Real Time Hydrologic Notification Systems entitled Water Alert, Water Now, and Water  
 



May 21, 2014             Page 4 
 
Watch.  The new service enables staff to receive instant stream flow data and groundwater level 
information. 
 
C-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE TRANSPORTATION 
AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE (TCDI) GRANT FROM THE DELAWARE VALLEY 
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $100,000.00, WITH AN IN-KIND 
MATCH OF $25,000.00, FROM JUNE 1, 2015 TO JUNE 30, 2017.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of any and all documents for the Department of Public Works - 
Planning Division’s application to the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission (DVRPC)  
Transportation and Community Development Initiative Grant Program in the amount of $100,000.00 to 
initiate the development of the new Gloucester County Master Plan – Vision for the New Millennium.  The 
grant requires an in-kind match of $25,000.00, which equates to 20% of the total project amount. The first 
phase of the program will involve the development of a new Land Use Element of the new Master Plan. 
The grant term is for a two year period from June 1, 2015 to June 30, 2017. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO THE DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING 
COMMISSION FOR GLOUCESTER COUNTY’S SHARE OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2014 PLANNING 
PROGRAM IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $41,510.00. 
 
This resolution authorizes the annual payment to the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission to 
cover Gloucester County’s financial contribution to the operation of DVRPC as a member government.  
This amount covers the County’s proportionate share of costs not covered by grants or other revenues.  
The payment assures a continuing comprehensive program of regional planning, highway and transit 
programming and technical assistance. 
 
C-5  RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #01-INCREASE WITH R.E. 
PIERSON, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $17,930.90 FOR ENGINEERING PROJECT #05-03SA IN THE 
BOROUGH OF PITMAN.   
 
This Resolution will approve and authorize Contract Change Order #01-Increase, with R.E. Pierson 
Construction Company, Inc., (P.O. Box 430, Woodstown, NJ 08098/426 Swedesboro Road, Pilesgrove, 
NJ 08098) for the project “Storm Sewer Rehabilitation for West Holly Avenue, County Route 624, in the 
Borough of Pitman, Gloucester County, New Jersey,” Engineering Project #05-03SA (hereinafter the 
“Project”), in the amount of $17,930.90. This change order covers the removal of additional concrete 
roadway base and replaces it with bituminous base. This will allow for a better final product and is being 
recommended in conjunction with the Borough of Pitman’s decision to have their sanitary sewer line 
along Holly Avenue replaced. Other items covered in this change order are additional pipe quantities for 
the replacement of drainage on Cedar Avenue County Route 682.  These failing catch basins and 
drainage lines were discovered during construction adjacent to the project.  Construction of the outfall 
with new large diameter pipe in lieu pipe lining, at no cost to the County is also included in this change 
order. The overall change order results in a slight project cost increase resulting in a new total contract 
amount of $2,395.184.33. This project is 100% State Aid Funded. 
 
C-6  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH P & A CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE PHASE 2 – 
RECONSTRUCTION OF EGG HARBOR ROAD, COUNTY ROUTE 630, WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 
PROJECT FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $2,365,843.47.   
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve the County entering into a contract with P & A Construction, 
Inc. (PO Box 28, Colonia, NJ 07067) for the Construction of the “Phase 2 – Reconstruction of Egg Harbor 
Road, County Route 630, between Pembrook Drive and Medical Center Drive, Washington Township, 
County of Gloucester, New Jersey,” Federal Project Number STP-4048 (107) Construction, Engineering 
Project #14-01FA (hereinafter the “Project”), in the amount of $2,365,843.47. This contract is proposed to 
be awarded based upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on 
Wednesday, April 30, 2014.  P & A Construction, Inc. has been determined to be the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder for the Project. This project consists of various roadway improvements that 
increase capacity, improve traffic flow, and enhance safety for motorists, pedestrians and bicyclists along 
Egg Harbor Road (County Route 630) between Pembrook Drive and Medical Center Drive.  The 
improvements will include roadway widening, traffic signal improvements, auxiliary lanes, drainage 
improvements, and traffic striping.  The project will also include milling and resurfacing of the entire 
project limits.  Areas of full depth pavement repair and curb replacement will be performed as needed. 
This project is anticipated to be completed 176 days after notice to proceed is issued by the County. This 
project is 100% Federal Aid Funded. 
 
C-7  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT MODIFICATION #01 TO FEDERAL AID 
AGREEMENT 13-DT-BLA-669 WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
INCREASING FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $72,889.00.   
 
This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into NJDOT Agreement Modification Increase #01 in 
the amount of $72,889.00 for Federal Agreement 13-DT-BLA-669 for Federal Funding totaling 
$1,996,117.00 for the roadway improvement project known as the “Resurfacing and Safety Improvements 
to Buck Road, Section 2, County Route 553 from Thornwood Dr. in the Township of Elk to County Route 
628 in the Borough of Glassboro,” per Federal Project #STP-0144(110), Engineering Project #13-
03FA. The agreement modification is for the inclusion of Construction Management funding. Additional 
agreement modifications will likely be required to comply with State regulations after award of the 
construction contract as well as final project close-out. This project is 100% federally funded. 



May 21, 2014             Page 5 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE GLOUCESTER 
COUNTY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015 FOR AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $500,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an Amendment to a Contract with the Gloucester County Institute of 
Technology extending the contract for a one year period from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 for an 
amount not to exceed $500,000.00 and amending Articles 3.4.1 Consideration of Payment, 4.1 
Performance Criteria and Reports and 6.1 Audits and Inspections of the Contract.  All other terms and 
provision of the original contract remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH 
MARYVILLE, INC. TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $8,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an amendment to the County's contract with Maryville, Inc. for the year 2014 
for various addiction services such as addiction treatment, impatient detoxification, outpatient treatment, 
assessments, evaluations and Sober Living housing.  The amendment increases the contract amount by 
$8,000.00, resulting in an amount not to exceed $202,700.00. The amendment is necessary to fund 
additional Sober Living housing services for addiction rehabilitation support.  The funds applied to Sober 
Living housing are State funds.    
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
F-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY FOR 
THE FY2014-2015 DESTINATION MARKETING ORGANIZATION (DMO) GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$5,000.00 WITH A CASH MATCH BY THE COUNTY OF $1,250.00, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$6,250.00 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO OCTOBER 1, 2015. 
 
This State grant will be used to support the printing of brochures for the promotion and marketing of the 
Red Bank Park and the Whitall House sites as tourism destinations.  The County Department of Parks 
and Recreation will provide the cash match described above. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE OF JUNE 25, 2014, REGARDING 
POSSIBLE ACQUISITION BY THE COUNTY OF BLOCK 400, LOT 3 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF 
DEPTFORD AND BLOCK 173, LOT 4 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF MANTUA, WITH OPEN SPACE 
PRESERVATION TRUST FUNDS.   
 
The County is considering joint participation in the acquisition of the property owned by Maple Ridge 
GIBG, LLC, known as Block 400, Lot 3 (also known as Lots 3, 10, 18 and 19), Township of Deptford and 
Block 173, Lot 4, Township of Mantua, (hereinafter “the property”), through the Open Space Preservation 
Program.  The proposed acquisition of the property is a cooperative endeavor by the County, the State of 
New Jersey, the Township of Mantua, and the South Jersey Land Trust.  The landowners have agreed to 
the State’s offer of $3,233,500.00, and the proposed acquisition of the property will be funded amongst  
the following parties: the State of New Jersey/Green Acres Program shall contribute $983,500.00; the 
County shall contribute $1,650,000.00 (the County will be eligible for a matching grant in the amount of 
$825,000.00 towards its cost-share contribution from Green Acres; Mantua Township shall contribute 
$250,000.00 (The Township will obtain a matching grant in the amount of $50,000.00 towards its cost-
share contribution from Green Acres); and  the South Jersey Land Trust shall contribute $350,000.00 
(The Trust will be eligible for a matching grant in the amount of $175,000.00 towards its cost-share 
contribution from Green Acres).  Once settlement has occurred all interested parties will deed any 
respective interests in the property to the State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection.  
This property is approximately 110.47 acres in size and will be utilized as a natural area.  The County of 
Gloucester will enter into a Management Use Agreement with the State of New Jersey/Green Acres 
Program, and then in turn will sign an agreement with Mantua Township who will be responsible for the 
maintenance of the property.   In order to proceed with the preservation process a public hearing must be 
conducted on the County’s participation in the proposed acquisition of the property.  Since the public 
hearing cannot be held until 30-days after it is scheduled, this resolution sets the public hearing date for 
the Freeholder meeting of June 25, 2014.   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE 
APPLICATION FOR THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY CLICK IT OR TICKET PROGRAM GRANT 
THROUGH THE NJ DIVISION OF HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY IN THE AMOUNT OF $24,000.00 
FROM MAY 1, 2015 TO JUNE 30, 2015.   
 



May 21, 2014             Page 6 
 
The Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office, Crash Investigation Unit has applied for a Click it or Ticket 
grant in the amount of $24,000.00 from May 1, 2015 to June 30, 2015.  The grant is being made available 
by the New Jersey Division of Highway Traffic Safety to conduct various Click it or Ticket enforcement 
details throughout Gloucester County. The grant will be responsible for the reimbursement to officers of 
the selected municipalities, in order to pay their overtime.  The objective is to reduce the percentage of 
motorists and their passengers that do not comply with the state’s seat belt law.  The most effective 
device for preventing deaths and injuries in motor vehicle crashes remains the seatbelt. The 
reimbursement rate for the Click it or Ticket details will be $50.00 per hour, allowing for 480 hours of 
enforcement details throughout Gloucester County.  Each municipality that conducts a Click it or Ticket 
detail, will forward all copies of payroll records for the officers that worked for reimbursement. 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TWO (2) YEAR EXTENSION WITH BILLOWS ELECTRIC 
SUPPLY, CO., FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $60,000.00 PER YEAR  FROM JUNE 1, 2014 TO 
MAY 31, 2016. 
 
This Resolution extends the Contract with Billows Electric Supply Co. originally entered into on May 8, 
2013, for the supply and delivery of electrical parts, for one (1) two (2) year term through May 31, 2016 for 
an amount not to exceed $60,000.00 per year. 
































































































































































































































































































































































































































	May 21 2014 FINAL_Agenda only.pdf
	A-8  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC. (ESRI) FOR THE MAINTENANCE, UPDATES, SOFTWARE LICENSING AND SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL OF GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS MAPPING SOFTWARE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.00 F...
	This Resolution authorizes an agreement with Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. (ESRI), 380 New York Street, Redlands, California 92373.  They are the provider of all GIS Software including ArcMap, ArcInfo, ArcIms (which runs GCMAPS), etc....
	A-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FOR THE COMMVAULT SOFTWARE PREMIER SUPPORT COVERAGE AND REMOTE OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT SERVICE FOR THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $17,694.60 FROM JULY 16, 2014 TO JULY 15, 2015

	May 21 2014 FINAL_Agenda only.pdf
	A-8  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC. (ESRI) FOR THE MAINTENANCE, UPDATES, SOFTWARE LICENSING AND SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL OF GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS MAPPING SOFTWARE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.00 F...
	This Resolution authorizes an agreement with Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. (ESRI), 380 New York Street, Redlands, California 92373.  They are the provider of all GIS Software including ArcMap, ArcInfo, ArcIms (which runs GCMAPS), etc....
	A-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FOR THE COMMVAULT SOFTWARE PREMIER SUPPORT COVERAGE AND REMOTE OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT SERVICE FOR THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $17,694.60 FROM JULY 16, 2014 TO JULY 15, 2015


